Key Operating Assumptions

As a part of CSL’s work with the Connecticut Development Authority (CDA) in 2006,
estimates of the event demand and financial results of a new arena were developed.  The
previous analysis included two potential operating scenarios for the new arena.  Both
scenarios assumed that the University of Connecticut would continue to hold the majority
of their home basketball games at the new facility.  In addition, in one scenario it was
assumed that an AHL franchise would serve as a primary tenant, while in the second
scenario it was assumed that an NHL franchise would be brought to Hartford and would
use the new arena as its home facility.  The event assumptions for both scenarios have
been updated based on the most current information available and are presented below.

New Arena – AHL Tenant

The following table summarizes the assumptions underlying the estimates related to
the potential financial performance of a new arena in Hartford, assuming the presence
of an AHL tenant hockey franchise.

Direct
Annual Ave Pd No-Show/ Actual Event Per Capita Spending

Event Type Events Attendance Comp Factor Attendance Revenue Tickets Concessions Catering Merchandise

Tenant Hockey (AHL) 43 4,800 5% 4,560 2,500 $15.00 $6.00 $25.00 $1.50
Tenant Football 7 6,000 5% 5,700 30,000 $15.00 $6.00 $25.00 $1.50
Tenant Lacrosse 8 10,000 5% 9,500 30,000 $22.00 $6.00 $25.00 $1.50
UCONN Basketball 21 15,000 10% 13,500 30,000 $15.00 $5.00 $25.00 $1.50
Concerts 12 10,000 -10% 11,000 25,000 $40.00 $7.00 $25.00 $7.00
Family Shows 30 3,500 -20% 4,200 15,000 $20.00 $2.00 $25.00 $4.00
Other Sports 12 9,000 10% 8,100 10,000 $15.00 $3.50 $25.00 $2.50
Flat Floor 10 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a
Other Events 20 5,000 0% 5,000 5,000 $1.00 $2.00 $0.00 $0.00

Premium Seating Corporate Revenue

Suites: Annual Naming Rights $750,000
  Quantity 50 Annual Advertising $1,250,000
  Tickets per suite 16
  Sold 45
  Average Price $70,000

Club Seats:
  Quantity 1,000
  Sold 850
  Average Price $1,750

Summary of Key Operating Assumptions - New Arena - AHL Tenant

Under this scenario, it is assumed that the revenue allocations for the new arena
would be similar to the current operations of the HCC.  It is assumed that the arena
would receive rent and/or reimbursement for event expenses from each tenant, and
would retain all revenue and merchandise commissions, non-event specific